

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIAN FLORES, STEVE WILKS and RAY
HORTON, as Class Representatives, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE;
NEW YORK FOOTBALL GIANTS, INC.
d/b/a NEW YORK GIANTS; MIAMI
DOLPHINS, LTD. d/b/a MIAMI
DOLPHINS; DENVER BRONCOS
FOOTBALL CLUB d/b/a DENVER
BRONCOS; HOUSTON NFL HOLDINGS,
L.P. d/b/a HOUSTON TEXANS; ARIZONA
CARDINALS FOOTBALL CLUB LLC d/b/a
ARIZONA CARDINALS; TENNESSEE
TITANS ENTERTAINMENT, INC. d/b/a
TENNESSEE TITANS and JOHN DOE
TEAMS 1 through 26,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 22-cv-00871 (VEC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The NFL	4
B. Plaintiffs	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements	6
D. The Amended Complaint	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. Plaintiffs Entered Into Multiple Arbitration Agreements	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the Scope of Their Enforceable Arbitration Agreements	14
1. Brian Flores’s Claims Against the Miami Dolphins	15
2. Brian Flores’s Claims Against the Denver Broncos, New York Giants, and Houston Texans	18
3. Steve Wilks’s Claims Against the Arizona Cardinals	20
4. Ray Horton’s Claims Against the Tennessee Titans	21
5. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the NFL	21
C. Plaintiffs Must Arbitrate Their Claims on an Individual Basis	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACE Cap. Re Overseas Ltd. v. Cent. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Am. E Grp. LLC v. Livewire Ergogenics Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	13

Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL,
560 U.S. 183 (2010).....4

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....17

Brinkman v. Buffalo Bills Football Club,
433 F. Supp. 699 (W.D.N.Y. 1977)15

Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn,
569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978)17

Choctaw Generation Ltd. P’ship v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

Citigroup Inc. v. Sayeg,
No. 21-cv-10413, 2022 WL 179203 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2022)14

Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.,
776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Convergen Energy LLC v. Brooks,
No. 20-cv-3746, 2020 WL 5549039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2020)14

Cooper v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.,
990 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2021).....12

CPR (USA) Inc. v. Spray,
187 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....18, 19, 20

Crouch v. NASCAR, Inc.,
845 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1988).....17

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....20

Doe v. Trump Corp.,
6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021)21, 22

Foran v. NFL,
No. 18-cv-10857, 2019 WL 2408030 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2019)15

GateGuard, Inc. v. Goldenberg,
No. 20-cv-1609, 2022 WL 452637 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2022)14

Gaul v. Chrysler Fin. Servs. Am. LLC,
657 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2016)14

Gold v. Deutsche Aktiengesellschaft,
365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....12, 14

Hanson v. Cable,
No. A138208, 2015 WL 1739487 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2015)15

Holick v. Cellular Sales of N.Y., LLC,
802 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Houston NFL Holding L.P. v. Ryans,
581 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. App. 2019).....15

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....24, 25

Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.,
252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001).....15, 21

Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017).....11, 17

Murray v. NFL,
No. 94-cv-5971, 1998 WL 205596 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 1998).....13

NFL Mgmt. Council v. NFL Players Ass’n,
820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016).....15

NFL Players Ass’n v. NFL Mgmt. Council,
523 F. App’x 756 (2d Cir. 2013)11

Oakland Raiders v. NFL,
131 Cal. App. 4th 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)17

Pagaduan v. Carnival Corp.,
709 F. App’x 713 (2d Cir. 2017)14

Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....11, 12, 25

Radovich v. NFL,
352 U.S. 445 (1957).....11

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....12, 23, 24

Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese & Gluck P.C.
v. John M. O’Quinn & Assocs., L.L.P., 523 F. App’x 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

<i>Rosenbloom v. Mecom</i> , 478 So. 2d 1375 (La. Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Ross v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Rothman v. Snyder</i> , No. 20-cv-3290, 2020 WL 7769928 (D. Md. Dec. 30, 2020)	13
<i>Schwartz v. Sterling Ent. Enters., LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-1084, 2021 WL 4321106 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021)	12, 14
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. BMB Munai, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Spinelli v. NFL</i> , 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	24
<i>T. Park Cent., LLC v. Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-4346, 2021 WL 5826296 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2021)	14
<i>TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 435 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573, 2022 WL 2135491 (U.S. June 15, 2022).....	11
STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	2, 11, 12, 17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Baca, <i>NFL Owners Approve Rooney Rule Applying to Vacant QB Coach Positions</i> , NFL (May 24, 2022, 3:45 PM), https:// www.nfl.com/news/nfl-owners-approve-rooney-rule-applying-to-vacant-qb-coach-positions	5

Andrew Mason, *Patriots Assistant Brian Flores Interviews with Broncos*, Denver
Broncos News (Jan. 5, 2019, 10:03 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/floresbroncos>10

NFL Makes Bold New Steps to Enhance Diversity, NFL Football Operations (May
19, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/nflnewsteps>5

The Rooney Rule, NFL Football Operations, <https://tinyurl.com/nflrooneyrule>
(last visited May 27, 2022)5

Marc Sessler, *Browns Hire Ray Horton as New Defensive Coordinator*, NFL (Jan.
22, 2016, 1:26 AM), [www.nfl.com/news/browns-hire-ray-horton-as-new-
defensive-coordinator-0ap3000000626246](http://www.nfl.com/news/browns-hire-ray-horton-as-new-defensive-coordinator-0ap3000000626246)6

Ben Shpigel, *Terribly Good*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2019, at D1, *revised version*
available at <https://tinyurl.com/patriotsLIII>5

Defendants National Football League (“NFL”); New York Football Giants, Inc.; Miami Dolphins, Ltd.; Denver Broncos Football Club; Houston NFL Holdings, L.P.; Arizona Cardinals Football Club LLC; and Tennessee Titans Entertainment, Inc. respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to compel the arbitration of, and stay further proceedings on, all claims alleged in the Amended Complaint (“Complaint”) (ECF No. 22).
